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Overview

Market Trends
In the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012, the global economy 

remained mired in a slowdown due mainly to concerns of a decline 

in the economic growth rate of emerging countries centered on 

China and India, in addition to Europe’s sovereign debt problem.

Japanese economic conditions were weak despite the strong 

reconstruction demand following the Great East Japan Earth-

quake, largely due to the impact of weak exports caused by the 

slowdown of overseas economies.

Against this backdrop, the Asahi Group reinforced its busi-

ness base in Japan during fiscal 2012, the last year of the Medium-

Term Management Plan 2012. Measures included improving the 

profitability of each of its businesses and strengthening manufac-

turing skills based on the principles of safety and reliability. The 

Group also endeavored to enhance the corporate value of the 

Group as a whole. The Group worked to build a business portfolio 

that can achieve sustainable growth and to capture Group-wide 

synergies, including synergies with newly acquired business bases.

Net Sales
In fiscal 2012, net sales for the Asahi Group increased ¥116.3 bil-

lion, or 8.0% year on year, to ¥1,579.1 billion.

Sales in the alcohol beverages business increased ¥0.6 billion, 

or 0.1% year on year, to ¥922.3 billion, largely reflecting higher 

sales for beer-type beverages and beer-taste beverages. In the 

soft drinks business, sales rose ¥46.1 billion, or 14.2%, to ¥370.8 

billion, while sales in the food business increased ¥3.6 billion, or 

3.7%, to ¥101.6 billion. In the overseas business, sales increased 

¥63.7 billion, or 67.6%, year on year, to ¥157.9 billion.

In sales composition by segment, the alcohol beverages 

business’s share decreased from 63.0% in the previous fiscal year 

to 58.4%, while the soft drinks business’s share increased from 

22.2% to 23.5%. The food business’s share, meanwhile, decreased 

from 6.7% to 6.4%, and the overseas business’s share increased 

from 6.4% to 10.0%.
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Operating Income
For the consolidated fiscal year, operating income increased ¥1.2 

billion, or 1.2%, year on year, to ¥108.4 billion. This result was 

mainly due to significant growth in profit from beer-taste bever-

ages and improvement of overall fixed costs in the alcohol bever-

ages business and improved profitability in China in the overseas 

business. Also, the Group saw newly consolidated subsidiaries 

contribute to profits. These factors were partly offset by lower 

operating income in the soft drinks business mostly due to higher 

sales expenses, along with increased amortization of goodwill in 

line with acquisitions in Japan and overseas.

Other Income and Expenses
Other loss of ¥8.6 billion was recorded, an ¥8.2 billion improve-

ment on the loss recorded in the previous year. This improvement 

was largely attributed to recording a gain on change in equity of 

¥8.1 billion and the absence of the earthquake-related expenses 

of ¥17.9 billion associated with the Great East Japan Earthquake 

from the previous year. This was despite recording a loss on 

impairment of fixed assets of ¥3.1 billion and an adjustment of 

goodwill of ¥8.0 billion.

Income Taxes
The actual effective tax rate, including the corporate tax for fiscal 

2012, increased from 38.6% in the previous fiscal year to 42.4%. 

The difference between the actual effective tax rate of 42.4% and 

the statutory tax rate of 40.4% was primarily caused by the positive 

effects of 4.8% in amortization of goodwill (including impairment 

loss), and an adjustment of goodwill of 3.2%, and the negative 

effects of 4.3 % in loss from investments in equity-method affiliates 

and 3.3 % in a gain on change in equity. The major factor behind 

the increase in the actual effective tax rate was the 6.5% increase in 

valuation reserves despite the 3.3% decrease in the gain on 

change in equity.

Net Income
Net income rose 3.8%, or ¥2.1 billion year on year, to ¥57.2 billion. 

The net income ratio was 3.6%, down 0.2 of a percentage point 

from the previous fiscal year. ROE was down 0.4 of a percentage 

point year on year, at 8.4%. Net income per share (diluted) 

increased from ¥118.28 to ¥122.67.
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Dividends
Under the Medium-Term Management Plan 2012, which ended in 

the fiscal year under review, the Company placed priority on 

returning profits to shareholders. The Company adhered to a basic 

policy of implementing returns to shareholders taking business 

performance and a range of other factors into account, while 

seeking to enhance the profitability and strengthen the financial 

position of the Group. Furthermore, we strive to make consistent 

and stable dividend payments by generally referring to a bench-

mark of at least 20% for the consolidated dividend payout ratio.

Based on this policy, we paid an interim dividend of ¥14 and a 

year-end dividend of ¥14 per share, for a full-year dividend of ¥28.0 

per share, ¥3 higher than in the previous fiscal year.

Under the Medium-Term Management Plan 2015, which 

begins in fiscal 2013, we will give top priority to using free cash 

flow generated by the Group to fund investments in growth, 

including expansion in our business networks worldwide. In terms 

of shareholder returns, given the Group’s improved surplus invest-

ment funding position due to a stronger cash flow generation 

capacity and an improved debt-equity ratio, the Group aims to 

steadily increase dividends, targeting a dividend payout ratio of 

around 30% (25%–30%) by 2015. Efforts will also be made to 

enhance total shareholder returns by targeting a total return ratio, 

including share buybacks, of 50% or higher. Under this policy, in 

fiscal 2013, ending December 31, 2013, we plan to pay an interim 

dividend of ¥21.5 and a year-end dividend of ¥21.5 per share, for a 

full-year dividend of ¥43.0 per share. In addition, we plan to buy 

back ¥30 billion of our own shares.

Review of Operations by Segment

SALES AND OPERATING INCOME BY SEGMENT 
(2012/2011)

Millions of yen

2012 2011
Percent 
change

Sales
 Alcohol beverages ¥922,250 ¥921,657 +0.1
 Soft drinks 370,836 324,782 +14.2
 Food 101,627 98,033 +3.7
 Overseas 157,932 94,220 +67.6
 Others 26,432 24,044 +9.9

Operating income
 Alcohol beverages 113,305 101,025 +12.2
 Soft drinks 7,379 11,389 –35.2
 Food 3,669 4,158 –11.8
 Overseas (3,873) (2,913) —
 Others 607 760 –20.3

Alcohol Beverages Business 
(Related information on page 18)
Asahi Breweries, Ltd.
Asahi Breweries, Ltd., the core operating company in the alcohol 

beverages business, continued to face a severe market climate. 

Although consumer psychology, including consumer sentiment, 

has started to improve, there has been a decline in alcohol bever-

age consumption due to Japan’s aging society with fewer children, 

low-price preferences among consumers amid heightened belt-

tightening, and a tendency to stay at home reflecting changes in 

people’s work-life balance. In this climate, Asahi Breweries worked 

to leverage customer trust and cultivate a sense of familiarity by 

making products with quality as the top priority, aiming to be a 

“market innovation company” that provides customers with alco-

hol beverages with a new value as a communication tool that 

deepens the bonds between people. The key theme of the com-

pany’s activities was “Re-Energize.” Designed to encapsulate the 

value that customers are currently seeking from alcohol beverages, 

the “Re-Energize” theme has three components: “Reality,” mean-

ing reliability and certainty; “Relation,” meaning inter- personal 

relationships; and “Refresh,” meaning a source of vitality and 

refreshment. Through these activities, Asahi Breweries endeavored 

to “re-energize” all of Japan.
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Consequently, overall sales in the alcohol beverages segment, 

comprised of Asahi Breweries, Ltd. and other operating companies, 

rose 0.1% year on year, to ¥922.3 billion, mainly due to higher sales 

volume of beer and beer-taste beverages. Operating income was 

up ¥12.3 billion, or 12.2% year on year, to ¥113.3 billion. The main 

contributing factors were a large increase in sales volume of beer-

taste beverages, reduced fixed costs centered on depreciation, 

improved production efficiency owing to the integration of the 

Nishinomiya Brewery’s production functions into the Suita Brewery, 

and efforts to curb advertising and sales promotion expenses by 

concentrating marketing investment on mainstay brands.

Beer-type beverages
Taxable shipment volume for domestic beer-type beverages 

from Asahi Breweries, Ltd. declined 1.8% year on year to 163.2 

million cases.

As a result, sales of beer-type beverages declined ¥8.8 billion, 

or 1.1% from the previous year, to ¥776.4 billion.

The company’s share of the overall domestic beer-type 

beverages market was 37.5%, down 0.4 of a percentage point 

year on year.

Beer
In the beer category, we launched new value proposition products 

such as Asahi Super Dry –Dry Black– in April. We also took action 

to develop the Asahi Super Dry “Extra cold” (–2°C to 0°C) concept 

by expanding the number of sites generating information. As part 

of aggressive marketing efforts to reinforce the brand power of 

Asahi Super Dry, we also continued to expand the limited-time 

opening of the “Asahi Super Dry Extra Cold Bar” locations to four 

cities, including Ginza in Tokyo . The result was an annual sales 

volume of over 100 million cases*1 for a 24th consecutive year, with 

our share increasing 0.1 of a percentage point year on year to 

50.6%*2 of Japan’s beer market. Accordingly, beer sales volume 

increased 0.2% year on year to 111.0 million cases, with beer sales 

increasing ¥2.0 billion, or 0.3%, to ¥595.2 billion.

Happoshu
In the happoshu category, amid the significantly contracting 

market, we made quality improvements to and vigorously enacted 

sales promotion activities for Asahi Style Free, our pioneering 

product in the “zero carbohydrate”*3 category. Consequently, 

happoshu sales volume decreased 6.2% year on year to 15.5 

 million cases and sales decreased ¥3.8 billion, or 5.9%, to ¥59.6 

billion. However, Asahi Breweries, Ltd.’s share of the domestic 

happoshu market increased 0.5 of a percentage point to 25.0%*2.

New genre beverages
In new genre beverages, we enhanced and nurtured our core 

brand Clear Asahi and moved to improve the quality of Asahi Off 

and Asahi Blue Label. Despite these initiatives, sales volume 

declined 5.4% from the previous year to 36.8 million cases and 

Asahi Breweries, Ltd.’s share of the domestic market for new genre 

beverages declined 1.7 percentage points to 24.0%*2. Sales in this 

category decreased ¥7.0 billion, or 5.5%, to ¥121.6 billion.

*1 One case is equivalent to 20 large bottles (663 ml each).
*2 Beer market share based on statistical data on taxable shipment 

volume from Japan’s top five beer companies.
*3 Based on nutrition labeling standards, sugar content of less than 0.5 g 

(per 100 ml) is indicated as “zero carbohydrate.”

BEER-TYPE BEVERAGES BY SHARE (2012)
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Alcohol beverages other than beer-type beverages
Overall sales of alcohol beverages other than beer-type bever-

ages—shochu, RTD beverages, whisky and spirits, wine and beer-

taste beverages—increased ¥9.2 billion, or 8.0%, to ¥123.9 billion. 

The increase in sales largely reflected successful efforts to heighten 

the market presence of mainstay brands in each category.

Shochu
For shochu, we worked to expand the user base of the Kanoka 

brand further by renewing the packaging of Kanoka and increasing 

the settings in which shochu is consumed through the launch of 

the new product Kanoka Shochu Highball. Despite these efforts, 

however, sales declined 19.0% year on year to ¥32.7 billion.

Ready-to-drink (RTD) beverages
In ready-to-drink (RTD) beverages, we sought to further cultivate 

the brands Asahi Cocktail Partner and Asahi Slat. In addition to 

these, Asahi Chu-hi Kajitsu-no-shunkan Rich Tangerine Taste, a 

brand made from Pom Juice, a beverage produced by Ehime 

Beverage Inc., was revamped in September 2012. As a result, sales 

of RTD beverages increased 2.1% year on year to ¥28.8 billion.

Whisky and Spirits
In whisky and spirits, Taketsuru Pure Malt 17 Years was named 

“World’s Best Blended Malt Whisky” at the World Whiskies 

Awards* in April 2012. This marked the fifth time and the fourth 

consecutive year that the Taketsuru brand has won this award. 

Although sales promotions such as TV commercials and consumer 

sales campaigns were implemented for the core Black Nikka Clear 

brand, sales of this brand declined slightly. As a result, sales 

declined 3.6% from the previous year to ¥29.8 billion.

Wine
In wine, our domestic wine brands performed well, improving over 

the previous fiscal year. This was because a new product of Ste. Neige 

Rela, a wine offering an easy-to-drink taste, a brand launched in April 

2011, was added to the lineup: a small volume of the wine in a 320 ml 

bottle. For imported wines, such daily wine products as Chilean 

wines Caliterra and Santa Helena, and Italian wine Gancia sold well. 

As a result, sales increased 8.5% to ¥11.5 billion.

Other alcohol beverages segment
In the other alcohol beverages segment, in February 2012, Asahi 

Breweries launched Asahi Dry Zero, a low-calorie beer-taste bever-

age featuring “a dry finish and clear aftertaste.” Commended for 

this feature, Asahi Dry Zero achieved annual sales volume of 5.02 

million cases, roughly 70% higher than the initial target of 3.00 

million cases.

We also revamped the packaging of Asahi Double Zero 

 Cocktail, a cocktail-taste beverage, and renamed the product 

Asahi Zero Kaku, a catchier name that is easier to remember. 

Meanwhile, the sales volume of beer-taste beverages increased 

sharply in the absence of the impact of the Great East Japan 

Earthquake. As a result, sales of the other alcohol beverages seg-

ment increased substantially by 352.4% to ¥21.1 billion.

*  An international contest focused exclusively on whisky, chiefly spon-
sored by U.K.-based Whisky Magazine.

Overseas Alcohol Beverages Business
In terms of sales of Asahi brand products overseas, in South Korea, 

we aggressively developed our local sales promotion activities by 

launching Asahi Super Dry –Dry Black– in July 2012 for the first 

time overseas, among other measures. This helped us to maintain 

our position as the leading imported beer brand by sales volume 

for a second consecutive year. This and other actions enhanced 

our presence, especially in markets across Asia and Oceania.

121.6

123.9

59.6
595.2

96.2

646.5

101.6

123.1

128.6

114.7

63.3

593.2

120.6

128.4

71.5

620.4

110.3

685.7

77.5

129.7

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
0

300

600

900

1,200

SALES BY CATEGORY 
(BEER, HAPPOSHU, NEW GENRE, AND OTHERS)

(¥ Billion)

■ Beer ■ Happoshu ■ New genre ■ Others



59 Annual Report 2012

Soft Drinks Business (Related information on page 24)
In the domestic soft drinks business, core operating company 

Asahi Soft Drinks Co., Ltd. took measures for realizing dramatic 

growth based on fundamental strategies for growth and structural 

reform. Calpis Co., Ltd., which became a newly consolidated sub-

sidiary in October 2012, also contributed to business results. As a 

result, sales in the soft drinks business, including Asahi Soft Drinks 

Co., Ltd., rose 14.2% year on year to ¥370.8 billion. Operating 

income, meanwhile, decreased 35.2% to ¥7.4 billion, due to the 

increase in advertising and sales promotion expenses at Asahi Soft 

Drinks Co., Ltd.

Asahi Soft Drinks Co., Ltd.
Asahi Soft Drinks Co., Ltd. aggressively worked to strengthen and 

cultivate brands centered on Asahi Oishii Mizu, a new mineral 

water brand unveiled in June 2012, in addition to mainstay brands 

Mitsuya Cider, WONDA and Asahi Juroku-cha. We also pursued 

initiatives for revitalizing our long-selling brands including Bireley’s 

and Wilkinson. As a result, overall sales volume at Asahi Soft 

Drinks Co., Ltd. increased at a faster pace than the market growth 

rate, reaching an all-time high for a 10th consecutive year.

In the course of its endeavors to achieve optimum production 

and logistics systems to become the industry leader in terms of 

cost competitiveness, Asahi Soft Drinks renovated the production 

lines of its Mt. Fuji Factory in anticipation of increasing sales in the 

mineral water market, which is expected to grow.

Carbonated beverages
For our mainstay Mitsuya Cider brand, sales volume increased year 

on year mainly due to aggressive efforts to strengthen and culti-

vate the brand. As a result, annual sales volume of Mitsuya Cider 

brand beverages increased 7.0% year on year to 39.1 million cases, 

topping 30 million cases for another year. Consequently, the total 

sales volume for carbonated beverages increased 12.3% year on 

year to 48.7 million cases, due in large part to sales remaining 

strong in the Wilkinson brand.

Coffee
In our core WONDA brand, sales volume surpassed 40 million 

cases for the first time at Asahi Soft Drinks Co., Ltd. thanks to 

aggressive sales promotion activities and campaigns. Overall 

coffee sales volume was up 4.8% year on year to 40.4 million cases.

Tea-based drinks
In our core Asahi Juroku-cha brand, sales volume topped 20 

 million cases for the first time in 12 years, increasing for a third 

consecutive year, mainly spurred by aggressive brand investment. 

As a result, annual sales volume for the Asahi Juroku-cha brand 

rose 9.2% year on year to 20.1 million cases. Consequently, annual 

sales volume for the entire tea-based drinks category increased 

14.6% year on year, to 41.2 million cases.

Fruit and vegetable drinks and other soft drinks
In fruit and vegetable drinks, we focused on revitalizing long-

selling brands, including Bireley’s and Wilkinson. Annual sales 

volume for the fruit and vegetable drinks category increased 20.8% 

overall year on year, to 16.2 million cases.

In other soft drinks, total sales volume was up 11.5% year on 

year to 46.4 million cases. Growth was primarily due to contribu-

tions from the mineral water category, namely the Asahi Oishii 

Mizu brand, which was newly launched by revamping the mineral 

water product lineup in June 2012. Sales volume of the Asahi 

Oishii Mizu brand rose 37.0% year on year to 19.0 million cases.
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Food Business (Related information on page 30)
In the food business, Asahi Food & Healthcare Co., Ltd. enjoyed 

solid sales of its mainstay products, while Amano Jitsugyo Co., Ltd. 

saw its mass distribution sales business expand. Mainly as a result 

of the foregoing, sales in the food business climbed 3.7% year on 

year to ¥101.6 billion. Operating income declined 11.7% year on 

year to ¥3.7 billion, due primarily to an increase in advertising and 

sales promotion expenses at Wakodo Co., Ltd.

Asahi Food & Healthcare Co., Ltd.
Asahi Food & Healthcare Co., Ltd. endeavored to expand sales 

primarily through the cultivation of new sales channels, in addition 

to further strengthening its core brands along with developing and 

launching new products.

Asahi Food & Healthcare saw an increase in sales from the 

previous year as a result of aggressive advertising for MINTIA 

breath mint tablets and Dear-Natura brand supplements, and 

rolling out new products or relaunching modified versions of exist-

ing products under these brands, as well as sales promotions for 

products such as BALANCEUP nutritionally balanced snack bars.

In terms of earnings, Asahi Food & Healthcare also worked 

not only on reducing advertising and sales promotion expenses 

mainly through the effective use of advertisements, but also on 

reducing inventories through appropriate stock management.

Wakodo Co., Ltd.
Wakodo Co., Ltd. followed a management policy of boldly advanc-

ing to the next stage, taking steps to enhance its presence in the 

markets for baby food and powdered infant formula, while working 

to strengthen its profit base by winning new customers for 

 commercial-use products.

In its mainstay baby food segment, Wakodo expanded the 

product lineup of Goo-Goo Kitchen and renewed Eiyo Marche 

products. The business for senior citizens is expected to grow into a 

core business. Here, the company reinforced its product lineup and 

sales structure for retort pouch foods for nursing care. However, 

overall sales decreased from the previous year, due in part to a 

decrease in the contract manufacture of commercial-use products.

At the same time, Wakodo worked to improve its profitability 

by promoting the reduction of dairy product and other raw mate-

rial costs and production costs.

Amano Jitsugyo Co., Ltd.
Amano Jitsugyo Co., Ltd. sought to expand its business and 

improve profitability through expansion of sales channels, devel-

opment of products that meet customer needs, and enhancement 

of production equipment.

In the mass distribution sales business, there was a consider-

able increase in the number of mass-retail stores that carry Amano 

Jitsugyo’s products owing to the launch of set products of freeze-

dried miso soup, Genen type Omiso-shiru (reduced sodium miso 

soup), Freeze Dried Curry recommended by Yukio Hattori and 

other products, along with enhancement of sales and marketing 

activities relating to the products. Amano Jitsugyo also aggres-

sively promoted sales in its direct marketing business to achieve a 

company-wide increase in sales from the previous year.

In terms of earnings, Amano Jitsugyo made efforts to 

enhance its freeze-dried food production equipment and reduce 

costs by improving efficiency through such means as automating 

certain packaging processes.

Overseas Business (Related information on page 34)
In the overseas business, sales increased 67.6% to ¥157.9 billion 

mainly due to additional sales of the newly consolidated subsid-

iaries in Oceania and Malaysia. Despite the improved profitability 

of the Chinese business and the positive contributions of the 

newly consolidated companies, the operating loss worsened by 

¥1.0 billion year on year to ¥3.9 billion. This was due to increased 

amortization of goodwill and other items of the newly consoli-

dated subsidiaries.

Oceania Operations
In Oceania, we built a growth base for an integrated beverages 

business combining the alcohol beverages and soft drinks busi-

nesses, including by enhancing each company’s core brands and 

creating cost synergies, centered on Asahi Holdings (Australia) Pty 

Ltd (AHA), which is a regional headquarters to manage the compa-

nies in the region.

In the soft drinks business, the establishment of an efficient 

structure through the integration of the companies in the region, 

as well as the launch of a new cola beverage by Schweppes 

 Australia Limited Limited, resulted in an increase in soft drink sales. 

In the alcohol beverages business, operating companies endeav-

ored to strengthen their presence in growing sectors. Measures 

included commencing sales of Asahi Super Dry, which has proven 

popular in Oceania as a premium beer, in addition to enhancing 

product portfolios by renewing mainstay RTD beverage brands 

and launching new products.

Furthermore, the operating companies sought to strengthen 

their profit bases primarily through the consolidation of their back 

office sections, establishment of optimum production systems for 

mineral water and other products in the soft drinks business, and 

improve the efficiency of the joint procurement of raw materials 

and the procurement of indirect materials.

China Operations
In China, efforts were made to improve profitability and enhance 

quality by expanding sales of Asahi brand products and strength-

ening the local production system.

Despite a boost in sales activities targeting Japanese restau-

rants and convenience stores, along with an expansion of the sales 

area covered by Yantai Beer Tsingtao Asahi Co., Ltd., the China 

business segment saw a decrease in overall sales from the previ-

ous year. This was due mainly to the exclusion of the net sales of 

Hangzhou Xihu Beer Asahi Co., Ltd. and Zhejiang Xihu Beer Asahi 

Co., Ltd., whose entire equity interests had been transferred in the 
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Asahi Group Holdings, Ltd. gains its capital resources principally 

from cash flows generated by operating activities, loans from 

financial institutions, and the issuance of company bonds, and as a 

management policy, regards the reduction of interest-bearing 

debt as a priority issue. However, we make flexible use of our 

financial liabilities according to the need for capital resources to 

invest. Potential investments include capital expenditure to 

enhance the management base and increase efficiency, and strate-

gic investments such as M&As. When financing needs arise, we 

respond with due consideration to procurement methods that will 

result in the lowest possible interest cost. Daily financing needs 

are, in principle, met through short-term loans and the issuance of 

commercial paper.

Asahi Group Holdings, Ltd. and its consolidated subsidiaries 

have also introduced a cash management service (or CMS) that 

channels excess funds of each Group company to Asahi Group 

Holdings, Ltd., where these funds are centrally managed. This 

service enables the Group to take steps aimed at both improving 

capital efficiency and minimizing financing costs.

The outstanding balance of interest-bearing debt amounted 

to ¥456.2 billion as of the end of 2012, up ¥66.1 billion from the 

previous fiscal year-end. This balance primarily reflected funds 

procured for business investment in 2012. The outstanding bal-

ance was below one-third of its all-time peak in fiscal 1992. In 

addition, during the year under review the debt-equity ratio was 

0.6, compared to 4.9 in fiscal 1992.

The Asahi Group has earned an A+ rating from Rating and 

Investment Information, Inc., and an AA– rating from the Japan 

Credit Rating Agency, Ltd.

previous year, from the scope of consolidation.

Meanwhile, the Group endeavored to improve profitability by 

concentrating the production of Asahi brand products for sale 

within China in Beijing Beer Asahi Co., Ltd.

Southeast Asia Operations
In Southeast Asia, efforts were made to expand the business base 

centered on Permanis Sdn. Bhd., in addition to improving its posi-

tion in the Malaysian beverage market.

Permanis Sdn. Bhd. made aggressive marketing investments 

mainly in its core brands, while endeavoring to increase profitability 

by improving the efficiency of raw materials procurement through 

reduction of the unit prices primarily of sugar and aluminum cans.

Additionally, the Group established beverage joint ventures 

with PT Indofood CBP Sukses Makmur Tbk, the largest food prod-

ucts company in Indonesia, in order to establish a base in the 

Indonesian beverage market, which is expected to continue to 

grow going forward.

Other Businesses
In other businesses, sales increased by 9.9% year on year to ¥26.4 

billion, thanks to expansion of the cargo transportation business. 

However, operating income decreased by 20.1% year on year to 

¥0.6 billion, due to a continuous increase in costs associated with 

deterioration of the supply-demand balance for vehicles in the 

cargo transportation industry.

Outlook for Fiscal 2013

In fiscal 2013, we will work to concentrate management resources 

on bolstering core product brands in each business. At the same 

time, we will further enhance the profitability of the Group as a 

whole by continuing to strengthen our cost competitiveness.

Furthermore, fiscal 2013 is the first year of the Medium-Term 

Management Plan 2015. Accordingly, we aim to enhance our 

corporate value by promoting value and network management. 

Under this management approach, we will endeavor to achieve 

steady long-term growth by driving further expansion in our net-

works worldwide. In addition, we will concentrate on the strengths 

we have nurtured and developed to date, such as our brands, 

technologies and cost competitiveness, as we harness these 

strengths to create new value and achieve innovation. We will 

strive to increase capital efficiency mainly by enhancing share-

holder returns, while giving top priority to sales and earnings 

growth. Through these measures, the entire Group will work to 

attain sustained improvement in its targeted indicators of return 

on equity (ROE) and earnings per share (EPS).

Consequently, we are forecasting net sales of ¥1,720.0 billion 

(up 8.9% year on year), operating income of ¥118.0 billion (up 

8.8%) and net income of ¥65.5 billion (up 14.5%) for the fiscal year 

ending December 31, 2013.
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Capital Investments

Capital investments for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012, 

increased ¥9.9 billion from ¥40.2 billion in the previous fiscal year 

to ¥50.2 billion. This increase resulted primarily from several 

sources, among them investments in profit structure reform in the 

alcohol beverages business centered on production system devel-

opment in Japan’s Kansai region and ongoing facilities investment, 

including construction to upgrade existing facilities and energy-

efficiency measures. Other factors included strategic facilities 

investment in the soft drinks business by Asahi Soft Drinks Co., 

Ltd. in an ongoing drive to boost production efficiency, as well as 

various initiatives in the food business. Steps in the latter included 

strategic investment in new businesses and sales expansion 

efforts, along with facilities investment designed to improve qual-

ity and streamline production.

Consolidated depreciation costs totaled ¥59.4 billion.

Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets

Consolidated total assets as of the end of fiscal 2012 increased by 

¥202.3 billion, or 13.2% compared with the previous fiscal year-

end, to ¥1,732.2 billion. This increase was mainly attributable to 

an increase in cash and time deposits reflecting the need to 

ensure liquidity in hand, and growth in assets accompanying the 

inclusion of Calpis Co., Ltd. in the scope of consolidation, along 

with an increase in goodwill associated with the acquisition of this 

company. Another contributing factor was an increase in the 

assets of overseas subsidiaries reflecting foreign exchange rate 

movements. Return on assets (ROA) worsened 0.6 of a percent-

age point to 7.0%.

Current assets increased ¥72.0 billion, or 15.8%, year on year, 

to ¥529.2 billion. This was mainly due to an increase in cash and 

time deposits. Trade receivable turnover remained at 5.3 times, on 

par with the previous fiscal year. Inventories turnover was 14.6 

times, decreasing from 14.8 times recorded for the previous year.

Property, plant and equipment increased ¥47.2 billion, or 

8.8%, year on year, to ¥583.4 billion. The main reasons were an 

increase in assets from the newly consolidated Calpis Co., Ltd. and 

an increase in the assets of overseas subsidiaries reflecting foreign 

exchange rates.

Investments and other assets increased ¥83.1 billion, or 

15.5%, to ¥619.6 billion. The main contributing factor was an 

increase in goodwill arising from corporate acquisitions.

Total liabilities increased ¥119.2 billion, or 13.5%, from the 

previous fiscal year-end, to ¥1,005.3 billion. Current liabilities 

increased ¥77.9 billion, or 12.9% year on year, to ¥680.1 billion. 

This reflected a 76.6% increase in bank loans and a 142.9% 

increase in commercial paper. Non-current liabilities increased 

¥41.3 billion, or 14.5%, to ¥325.2 billion, primarily due to a year-on-

year increase of 376.2% in deferred income tax liabilities.

Total net assets increased ¥83.1 billion, or 12.9%, to ¥726.9 

billion. Total net assets minus minority interests were ¥723.8 billion, 

up ¥82.1 billion, or 12.8%, compared to ¥641.7 billion in the previ-

ous fiscal year. This resulted from an increase in retained earnings 

due to net income as well as an increase in foreign currency trans-

lation adjustments associated with foreign exchange rate move-

ments in currencies such as the Australian dollar.

As a result, the equity ratio fell 0.1 of a percentage point from 

the previous fiscal year-end to 41.8%.
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Cash Flows

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012, net cash provided by 

operating activities increased ¥0.8 billion year on year to ¥109.3 

billion. This result largely reflected an increase in income before 

income taxes and minority interests, along with increases in depre-

ciation, amortization of goodwill and other non-cash expenses. 

These factors were partly offset by outflows such as an increase in 

income taxes paid and an increase in notes and accounts 

receivable—trade.

Net cash used in investing activities were ¥134.3 billion, a 

decrease of ¥36.9 billion from the previous year. The decrease 

primarily reflected the absence of the purchase of stock in subsid-

iaries in the Oceania region and Southeast Asia carried out in 2011.

Net cash provided by financing activities decreased ¥24.1 

billion year on year to ¥43.0 billion. This was primarily due to the 

repayment of long-term loans payable and the redemption of 

bonds, despite an increase in short-term loans payable.

As a result, cash and cash equivalents at the fiscal year-end 

increased ¥18.2 billion to ¥34.3 billion.
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Research and Development
R&D expenses for the year under review were ¥9.6 billion, repre-

senting an increase of 7.8% year on year.

Business Risk

1.  Effects of market and economic trends and demographic 
change in Japan

The alcohol beverages business accounts for approximately 58% 

of sales for the Asahi Group, a considerable portion of which is 

generated by the Japanese market. Future trends in the Japanese 

economy may have a significant effect on domestic consumption 

of alcohol beverages. Furthermore, a continually declining popula-

tion, fewer childbirths and the ongoing aging of the Japanese 

population may affect consumption of soft drinks and food as well 

as alcohol beverages, and in turn may affect the business perfor-

mance and financial condition of the Asahi Group.

2. Higher liquor tax rates
In the event that consumption tax or liquor tax rates are raised, 

consumption of alcohol beverages, soft drinks, or food may 

decline due to higher sales prices, potentially affecting the busi-

ness performance and financial condition of the Asahi Group.

3. Dependence on a specific product
Beer-type beverage sales constitute an important part of sales for 

the Asahi Group. The Asahi Group endeavors to increase sales by 

improving its lineup of products for alcohol beverages apart from 

beer-type beverages, while also expanding businesses other than 

the alcohol beverages business, including soft drinks and food. 

Nevertheless, unforeseen circumstances, such as a significant drop 

in consumption of beer-type beverages due to trends in market 

demand, may affect the business performance and financial condi-

tion of the Asahi Group.

4. Food safety
The Asahi Group upholds its management principle of delivering 

the highest quality to customers, and ensures food safety by 

implementing an uncompromising system of inspection and con-

trol throughout the Group. Nevertheless, the food industry cur-

rently faces various problems, including fears of radiation 

contamination, bird flu, BSE, foot-and-mouth disease, residual 

agricultural chemicals, genetic engineering, and the proper indica-

tion of allergy-causing substances. The Asahi Group is strengthen-

ing its efforts to proactively identify such risks, and to implement 

countermeasures before they materialize. Nevertheless, the occur-

rence of incidents beyond the scope of such measures imple-

mented by the Group may affect the business performance and 

financial condition of the Asahi Group.

5. Fluctuations in raw material prices
The prices of main raw materials used for Asahi Group products 

fluctuate according to such factors as weather conditions and 

natural disasters. Rising costs may lead to higher production costs 

that cannot be passed on to sales prices depending on prevailing 

market conditions, and may affect the business performance and 

financial condition of the Asahi Group.

6.  Effects of weather conditions, natural disasters and others
With respect to the alcohol beverage and soft drink sales of the 

Asahi Group, stagnant markets caused by abnormal weather or 

variable weather conditions may affect the volume of sales. Fur-

thermore, sudden occurrences of various catastrophes, natural 

disasters and unforeseeable accidents that could damage produc-

tion and logistics facilities may result in loss of assets, the reporting 

of losses on unshipped products, expenditures on facility repairs 

and opportunity loss due to disruptions in production and logis-

tics, and in turn, affect the business performance and financial 

condition of the Asahi Group.

7. Risks related to information systems
The Asahi Group possesses personal information on a great 

number of customers obtained through sales promotion cam-

paigns, direct marketing and other activities. To prevent such 

information from being lost, misused or falsified, the Group imple-

ments appropriate security measures related to the system and 

other aspects of information management. Nevertheless, the 

occurrence of unpredictable incidents, including power outages, 

disasters, defective software or equipment, computer virus infec-

tions and illegal access may present risks including the breakdown, 

shutdown or temporary disruption of the information system, and 

therefore, could cause the erasure, leakage or falsification of inter-

nal information, including customer information. Such incidents 

may impede operations and in turn affect the business perfor-

mance and financial condition of the Asahi Group.
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8. Risks related to overseas business
The Asahi Group pursues business operations in Asia and 

 Oceania, mainly in China, as well as in Europe and North America. 

The Group endeavors to proactively identify risks and to imple-

ment concrete and appropriate countermeasures before they 

materialize. Nevertheless, occurrences of incidents such as those 

listed below, which are unforeseeable or beyond the scope of 

prediction, may affect the business performance and financial 

condition of the Asahi Group.

•  Unpredictable revisions in the tax system, laws and regulations

•  Changes in political and economic factors

•  Social and economic disruption caused by the outbreak of 

epidemics such as SARS or bird flu

•  Changes in the market or foreign exchange rates that are 

beyond prediction

•  Social and economic disruption caused by acts of terrorism or 

war

•  Occurrence of natural disasters such as earthquakes

9. Risks related to the environment
The Asahi Group endeavors to thoroughly implement waste recy-

cling, energy conservation, reduction of CO2 emissions, and the 

recycling of containers, and complies with the relevant environ-

mental laws and regulations while conducting its businesses. Nev-

ertheless, regulatory revisions that drive significant increases in 

costs due to investments in new facilities and changes in methods 

of waste disposal may affect the business performance and finan-

cial condition of the Asahi Group.

10. Risks related to changes in laws and regulations
In pursuing its businesses in Japan, the Asahi Group is placed 

under the regulatory control of various laws, including the Liquor 

Tax Law, the Food Sanitation Law, and the Product Liability Law. 

The Group also operates under the control of laws and regulations 

in other countries in which it operates. Changes in such laws and 

regulations, or the unexpected introduction of new laws and regu-

lations, may affect the business performance and financial condi-

tion of the Asahi Group.

11. Trends in the control of alcohol beverages
To fulfill its corporate social responsibility (CSR) as a company that 

produces and sells alcohol beverages, the Asahi Group exercises 

the utmost care in expressions used in advertisements and infor-

mation on container labels, and is actively involved in educating 

the public on responsible drinking to prevent underage drinking 

and consumption by pregnant and breast-feeding women. Never-

theless, considering that problems related to alcohol have become 

an international issue, regulations that significantly exceed expec-

tations and result in a decline in consumption may affect the busi-

ness performance and financial condition of the Asahi Group.

12. Risks related to litigation
In pursuing its businesses, the Asahi Group complies with relevant 

laws and regulations and makes the utmost effort to ensure 

employees understand and practice regulatory compliance. Nev-

ertheless, the Group faces risks of litigation in undertaking its 

businesses both in Japan and abroad. Lawsuits against the Asahi 

Group and/or the impact of such lawsuits may affect the business 

performance and financial condition of the Asahi Group.

13. Fluctuations in value of owned assets
Sudden drops in the value of land, marketable securities, and 

other assets owned by the Asahi Group, or changes in the busi-

ness environment, could affect the business performance and 

financial condition of the Asahi Group.

14. Retirement benefits
Retirement benefit liabilities and retirement benefit costs for 

employees and former employees of the Asahi Group are calcu-

lated based on the discount rate used in actuarial calculations and 

the rate of expected returns on pension assets. Major fluctuations 

in preconditions, including changes in the market price of pension 

assets, interest rates and/or pension system, may affect the busi-

ness performance and financial condition of the Asahi Group.

15. Business and capital alliances
The Asahi Group pursues business and capital alliances with com-

panies in Japan and overseas to establish bases for growth in line 

with its Medium-Term Management Plan. There is the possibility, 

however, that these alliances could fail to yield synergies as initially 

projected due to the impact of changes in the business environ-

ment on the Asahi Group, its alliance partners, or companies in 

which the Group is invested, or other factors.

Moreover, changes of this kind in the business environment 

could cause deterioration in the businesses, management, or 

financial condition of alliance partners and invested companies. 

Adverse effects of this type could negatively impact the busi-

nesses, operating results and financial condition of the Asahi 

Group. Furthermore, the need to amortize a substantial amount of 

goodwill stemming from investment, or to post significant impair-

ment losses caused by slumping business performance at invested 

companies, could adversely affect the operating results of the 

Asahi Group.


